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Arb Award #0869 (Draft)

The Grievance was GRANTED. The issue was whether Section 1.04, Bargaining Unit Work, was violated when an exempt employee supervisor was performing some of the duties of a Coordinator.

The Union argued that Section 1.03 of the agreement limits the supervisors from performing bargaining unit work and that this Section should be strictly construed. The supervisor violated the agreement by performing bargaining unit work. The supervisor was moved into this position when a bargaining unit employee resigned. When the State determined through class mod that the position belonged in the bargaining unit, a supervisor was barred from doing that work. The allocation of duties at the inception of the contract and the class mod negated any past practice or cross-classifications that existed prior to its effecive date. The duties the supervisor was performing were not within the "Supervisor" classification. Budgetary considerations and the lack of funds are not an acceptable justification for the violation. The Union requested that the position be filled by a bargaining unit employee and that Grievant be made whole.

The Employer asserted that there is a "split classification" with overlapping duties between the two classificaitons. These classifications were established by SERB, not the Employer. The class mod did not change them. Even if the work being performed is bargaining unit work, the amount of work done did not increase and other bargaining unit employees have been hired.

By comparing class descriptions and the actual duties performed, Arbritrator Nelson found that the supervisor had assumed new duties since the bargaining unit member resigned, including bargaining unit work. He granted the request for a cease and desist order. The financial problem of the agency does not relieve the Employer of its obligation to comply with the contract. Arbitrator Nelson stated that he did not have the authority to place the Grievant in the position and award back pay. The State must award that job according to Article 17. Arbitrator Nelson also believed "that it would be inappropriate for him to order the State to fill the Coordinator's position". How the State gets the work done is a management right.
